## CITY COUNCIL MEETING 04-03-2023

The City Council of the City of Lineville met in their regular meeting on Monday, April 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. at the City Annex Building in Lineville, Alabama, with the following present: Mayor Roy Adamson, Council Members: David Proctor, Carolyn Smith, Joseph Appleby, Rick Coleman, Larry Bishop, and City Clerk Nicholas New, Police Chief Richard Bickerstaff, Court Clerk Jodie McKinney, and Breanna Minter from the Clay Times Journal. City Supervisor Rusty Taylor was absent.

Mayor Roy Adamson called the meeting to order. Mayor then asked the Council if they had reviewed the minutes from the previous Council meeting. A motion was then made by Council Member Proctor and seconded by Council Member Smith to approve the minutes from the previous meeting. The vote was unanimous. Next the Mayor asked the Council if they had reviewed the bills to be paid. A motion was made by Council Member Appleby and seconded by Council Member Coleman. The vote was unanimous.

First on the agenda was to approve the 2021-2022 financial audits. A motion was made by Councilmember Smith and seconded by Councilmember Proctor to approve the audits as written. The vote was unanimous.

Next on the agenda was to approve the land lease with Cheaha Tie & Timber for one year at a price of \$200 per month. A motion was made by Councilmember Bishop and seconded by Councilmember Appleby to approve this lease. The vote was unanimous.

Last on the agenda was to approve Mark's Cleaning Service to reseal the Nutrition Center's floor at a price of \$800.00. A motion was made by Councilmember Proctor and seconded by Councilmember Smit to approve the price. The vote was unanimous.

Councilmember Proctor mentioned that the Park Board had a successful golf tournament on March 25<sup>th</sup>, and that Oldies Under the Stars will be held in June again this year.

There being no further business a motion to adjourn was made by Council Member Appleby and seconded by Council Member Bishop. The vote was unanimous. The meeting ended at 5:05 P.M.

Attest:		
CITY CLERK	MAYOR	